
 

 
 

 
Forest of Bowland Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty Joint Advisory 
Committee 
 
Thursday, 16th October, 2014 at 2.00 pm in Dunsop Bridge Village Hall  
 
Agenda 
 
 

SCHEDULE OF EVENTS 
 

 10am               Meet at AONB Office for tea/coffee  
                         Office directions are here 
10.20am           Depart for Langden Intake (Sharing cars) 
11.15am           Return to Village Hall Car Park 
11.30am           Visit Thorneyholme Primary School  
11.45am           Depart for short walk round Dunsop Bridge on roads/well- 
                         made paths 
12.45pm          Return to Village Hall for lunch 
2pm                JAC meeting commences 
  
For those coming for lunch and meeting the address for the village hall is: 
  
Dunsop Bridge Village Hall 
Trough Road 
Dunsop Bridge 
Clitheroe 
Lancashire 
BB7 3BG 
 

 
1. Welcome, Introductions and Apologies for Absence    

 
2. Appointment of Chair and Vice Chair    

 The Forest of Bowland AONB Joint Advisory 
Committee are asked to appoint a Chair and Vice Chair 
for the municipal year 2014/15. 

 

 
3. Disclosure of Pecuniary  Interests    

 Members are asked to consider any Pecuniary 
Interests they may have to disclose to the meeting in 
relation to matters under consideration on the Agenda. 

 

 



- 2 - 

4. Constitution, Membership and Terms of Reference   (Pages 1 - 4) 

 
5. Minutes of the Meeting held on 24 April 2014   (Pages 5 - 10) 

 
6. AONB Partner Updates    

 
7. Proposal for appointment to the Joint Advisory 

Committee   
(Pages 11 - 12) 

 
8. Revised Estimates 2014/15 and Revenue Budget 

2015/16   
(Pages 13 - 18) 

 
9. AONB Team Report   (Pages 19 - 28) 

 
10. Pendle Hill Landscape Partnership Scheme   (Pages 29 - 34) 

 
11. Pennine Peat LIFE   (Pages 35 - 38) 

 
12. Northern Update Chain Local Nature Partnership   (Pages 39 - 40) 

 
13. Any Other Business    

 Verbal Updates  
- European Charter for Sustainable Tourism in Protected 

Areas 

- LEADER Local Action Groups 

- Dunsop and Gisburn Forest Plans consultations  

 

 
14. Urgent Business    

 An item of Urgent Business may only be considered 
under this heading where, by reason of special 
circumstances to be recorded in the minutes, the 
Chairman of the meeting is of the opinion that the item 
should be considered at the meeting as a matter of 
urgency.  Wherever possible, the Chief Executive 
should be given advance warning of any Members' 
intention to raise a matter under this heading. 

 

 
15. Date of Next Meeting    

 The date of the next meeting will be held on Thursday 
23 April 2015 – Lancaster District (venue to be 
confirmed)  

 

 
 Stuart Benson 

Principal Executive Support Officer 
 

Lancashire County Council 
County Hall 
Preston 

 

 



 

  

Membership and Terms of Reference of the Advisory Committee 2014/15 
 
Issue for Consideration 
 
The Constitution, Membership and Terms of Reference of the Advisory Committee 
for 2014/15. 
 
Information 
 
It is reported for the information of the Committee that the Constituent Authorities of 
the Advisory Committee have informed the Secretary of their representatives 
appointed to serve on the Committee for the year 2014/15.  The Constitution and 
Membership of the Advisory Committee for 2014/15 is, therefore, as follows:- 
 
Lancashire County Council 
 
County Councillor A Atkinson   
County Councillor S Charles  
County Councillor K Ellard 
 
North Yorkshire County Council 
 
County Councillor R Welch 
 
Craven District Council 
 
Councillor L Barrington 
 
Lancaster City Council 
 
Councillor R Sherlock 
 
Wyre Borough Council 
 
Councillor R Brooks  
 
Ribble Valley Borough Council 
 
Councillor Mrs R Elms 
 
Preston City Council 
 
Councillor J Browne 
 
Pendle Borough Council 
 
Councillor J Starkie 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 4

Page 1



 

  

Lancashire Association of Parish and Town Councils 
 
Mr M Helm  
 
Yorkshire Local Councils Association 
 
Councillor C Price  
 
United Util
[...]
ty Councillor Albert Atkinson 
 
Committee Members 
 
County Councillor Mrs Susie Charles 
County Councillor Kevin Ellard 
Councillor Lin Barrington, Craven District Council 
Councillor Roger W Brooks, Wyre Borough Council 
Councillor Mrs Rosemary Elms, Ribble Valley Borough Council 
Michael Helm, LAPTC 
David Kelly, Ramblers Association 
Graham Jones, Royal Society for the Protection of Birds (RSPB) (for early part of meeting) 
Geoff Morries, Friends of Bowland 
Councillor Colin Price, Yorkshire Local Councils Association 
Councillor Roger Sherlock, Lancaster City Council 
Councillor James Starkie, Pendle Borough Council 
Mr Andrew Taylor, Bowland Land Managers Forum 
 
Officers 
 
Hetty Byrne, Forest of Bowland AONB Unit 
Cathy Hopley, Forest of Bowland AONB Unit 
Elliott Lorimer, Forest of Bowland AONB Unit 
Nick Osborne, Forest of Bowland AONB Unit 
David Padley, Lancashire County Council 
Stephen Murphy, Natural England 
Jude Lane, Royal Society for the Protection of Birds (RSPB) 
Sandra Silk, Forest of Bowland AONB Unit 
Tarja Wilson, Forest of Bowland AONB Unit 
Graham Megson, North Yorkshire County Council 
Alison Boden, Wyre Borough Council 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 5

Page 5



 
 

Apologies 
 
Councillor John Browne, Preston City Council 
Helen Dix, Environment Agency 
James Lloyd, United Utilities plc 
County Councillor Richard Welch, North Yorkshire County Council 
Janet Sharp, Champion Bowland 
Barrie Tyrer, Bowland Experience Limited 
Martin Putsey, Preston City Council 
 
1.  Welcome, Introductions and Apologies for Absence 

 
The Chair, County Councillor Albert Atkinson, welcomed all to the meeting, round table 
introductions were made. 
 
Apologies for absence were noted as above. 
 
It was reported to the Committee the sad news that former Committee member Robert 
Harrison had passed away.  The Committee asked that their condolences be passed on to 
Mr Harrison's family. 
 
The meeting began with an introduction to Bentham from the Chair of Bentham To
[...]
the bid development 
process.  Meetings have also been held with Lancashire County Council's Outdoor 
Education Centre at Whitehough near Barley to discuss how we might work together to 
find some accommodation for an eventual project team.  Discussions are continuing with 
potential match funding opportunities, particularly RDPE/LEADER funds and Natural 
England's new agri-environment scheme which will both be launched early in 2015. 
 
The next steps are to continue to gather evidence of needs and issues, but also to begin 
to pull together project ideas which will begin to build up a programme of activity.  To this a 
number of consultation events will be held in the Pendle Hill area during June 2014 to 
which Committee members will receive an invitation.  A initial draft project proposal will be 
presented for consideration at the next JAC meeting in October 2014.   
 

Page 8



 
 

Resolved: That the update regarding the Pendle Hill Landscape Partnership Scheme – 
Heritage Lottery Fund bid be noted. 
 
10.  AONB 50th Anniversary update 

 
Elliott Lorimer, Forest of Bowland AONB, provided an update on the AONB's 50th 
Anniversary celebrations.  Various events have been arranged throughout the Forest of 
Bowland to celebrate the 50th Anniversary, this began with the launch event and will 
continue with various events, including picnic days, gala dinner, Champion Bowland 
events, attendance at agricultural shows and other events.  Members of the Committee 
were encouraged to attend events and promote them as appropriate. 
 
Resolved: That the update regarding the 50th Anniversary of the AONB be noted. 
 
11.  Urgent Business 

 
None 
 
12.  Dates of Next Meetings 

 
It was noted that the next meetings will be held on Thursday 9th October 2014 (Ribble 
Valley venue TBC) and Thursday 23rd April 2015 (Lancaster District venue TBC). 
 
 
 
 Stuart Benson 

Principal Executive Support Officer  
  
Lancashire County Council 
County Hall 
Preston 

 

 

Page 9



Page 10



 
Proposal for appointment to the Joint Advisory Committee  
 
i. representative from the Moorland Association 

 
 
Background 
 
The Moorland Association 
 
The MA is a member's organisation for the owners and managers of moorland in England 
and Wales representing over 1 million acres of uplands. It has representatives on the 
executive committees for both Nidderdale and North Pennines AONB.  
 
The object of the Association is: 
  
To encourage the conservation of heather moorland in England and Wales (the “Moors”) for 
the lasting benefit of all persons entitled to enjoy it by conserving and encouraging the Red 
Grouse and its habitat and by promoting the conservation and enhancement of the ecology 
and natural beauty of heather moorland and the proper standards of livestock husbandry 
and by promoting public awareness of the importance of the Moors and their impact on the 
economy of their locality. 
  
Within the Forest of Bowland AONB, the Moorland Association membership covers over 
26,000 ha; roughly one third of the designated area and almost all of the area above the 
moorland line. Members include a wide range from small syndicate shoots to large corporate 
land owners such as United Utilities who collectively are custodians of almost all of the 
acreage of the Bowland Fells SSSI and SPA. 
 
Current key issues for the Association 
 
The Moorland Association is well aware of the importance of hen harriers in both a national 
context and also locally for the Forest of Bowland AONB Partnership.  It is committed to 
hosting more hen harriers on more grouse moors in a sustainable way and is working with 
Defra and partners to finalise a Joint Recovery Plan. The Moorland Association condemns 
all wildlife crime and illegal activity. 
 
The Moorland Association is also committed to improving the functioning of deep peat 
across its landholding. Over 90% of all upland peatland restoration in England to date has 
been on moors with management for red grouse. The MA is working at a national level with 
Defra, Natural England, protected landscapes and other organisations to investigate how 
land managers can help to speed up the restoration process whilst balancing outcomes for 
grouse and sheep. 
 
 
Decision required 
 
The Committee is requested to: 
i. consider this proposal and if minded, approve the appointment of a nominated 

representative from the Moorland Association to the Joint Advisory Committee 

Agenda Item 7

Page 11



Page 12



 
Revised Estimates 2014/15 and Revenue Budget 2015/16 and 2016/17 
(Appendix A refers) 
 
 
Issue for consideration 
 
a) Revised Estimates 2014/15 
b) Revenue Budget 2015/16 and 2016/17 
  
Background 
 
The budget provision for the Forest of Bowland AONB Joint Advisory Committee is funded 
by eight constituent local authority partners and grant from Defra and is enhanced by 
additional contributions from partner organizations, e.g. United Utilities.  A core team is 
established from this budget provision, to assist in the delivery of the statutory AONB 
Management Plan on behalf of the Joint Advisory Committee and the local authorities.  The 
AONB Unit is now working to a 3-year business plan (2014 - 2017), on which partners are 
consulted to ensure it reflects local priorities for the AONB. 
 

a. Revised Estimates 2014/15   
 

The costs of the Partnership are managed as part of the Lancashire County Council’s 
Environment Directorate’s Devolved Financial Management scheme.  Since the Joint 
Advisory Committee in October 2013 approved the 2014/15 estimates and sought 
support for the contributions requested from funding partners, the full requested 
contributions have been met. 
 
The contributions advised by the constituent local authorities for 2014/15 were as 
follows: - 
 
                                                        £ 
Craven District Council     6,800 
Lancaster City Council     6,800 
Pendle Borough Council     6,800 
Preston Borough Council     6,8
[...]
                                      
    2. Income 

 
Defra grant towards core costs, projects costs and a programme of sustainable 
development works of £208,143 reflects no reduction on 2014/15 grant funding 
levels. 
 
A contribution of £6,800 from United Utilities has been included, on the basis that the 
company will maintain a level of contribution equivalent to that of the district/borough 
councils.  
 

3. Net Expenditure 
 

The £357,813 net cost of management services is based on maintaining the level of 
contributions from the funding authorities requested for 2014/15.  It is essential that 
the funding authorities are notified of the approved expenditure and requested to 
make due provision in their own estimates. 

 
4. Additional Resources 
 

It should be noted that, as normal, resources from local authorities/individuals/other  
funding  bodies for projects in AONB will be sought during 2014/15 (e.g. Lottery 
Funds, EU and Lancashire Environment Fund), which are over and above the Joint 
Advisory Committee budget provision and this will continue in 2015/16.   
 
Furthermore, the service contributes to the generation of additional schemes and 
projects in liaison with services operating in the area such as the various local 
authority Countryside Services. 

 
Decision Required 
 
The Committee is requested to: 
 
i) note the 2014/15 Revised Estimates. 
ii) approve the 2015/16 Revenue Budget as set out in the report, 
iii) subject to the approval of  (ii) above, to request the funding authorities to make 

appropriate provision in their revenue budgets 

Page 16



APPENDIX 'A'  AONB Budget  

  

  Estimated Revised   Estimated 

  2014/15 2014/15   2015/16 

  
(Out-turn 
Prices) 

(Out-turn 
Prices)   

(Out-turn 
Prices) 

(1)   (2) (3)   (4) 

    £ £   £ 

Expenditure           

Core Costs           

  Salary, N.I. and Superannuation   172,932 162,513   156,523 

  Out-based premises   20,000 20,000   20,000 

  Travel and subsistence   8,
[...]
and economic activity. The hill and its surrounds have a very definite landscape 
character and this is made up of concentric zones of upland plateau, moorland, lowland farmland and parkland; yet its 
very bedrock creates the differences on the two sides: to the north lie limestone and shales, whilst the summit and 
southern slopes are of the darker millstone grit and siltstones. This geology has also influenced the way in which the 
land has been managed and its resources exploited since humans first settled the area.  

 

Pendle Hill acts as a weather vane to many of us, and is a constant backdrop to our lives. Yet different people look to 
the hill from different sides – from the Ribble Valley side people see lush green fields and hedgerows topped by 
moorland criss-crossed with dry stone walls and track ways. The land is largely owned by private estates and this side of 
the hill is generally more wealthy and populated by commuters. From the Pendle side, the hill rears up from the old 
industrial settlements, with more ethnically mixed and disadvantaged communities living in the towns and a wealthier 
population in the peripheral suburbs and villages. They tend to see a darker side to the hill, complete with its stories of 
witches. 

 

The Pendle Hill Landscape Partnership will conserve the heritage assets of this iconic landscape, and it will bring 
together these two sides and two communities to celebrate its value to both sides of the hill. 

 

Heritage assets 
Pendle Hill has a rich history, having been settled since at least Bronze and Iron Age times, it was explored by the 
Romans and then taken into hand for medieval farming estates and hunting forest. In more recent times the area was 
exploited for its mineral resources and was associated with early industrial developments prior to the explosion of 
activity during the Industrial Revolution in the 18th and 19th centuries in the neighbouring cotton towns. 

 

In between times, Pendle Hill was often 
[...]
ed in the LP area), interpretation materials (largely digital 
but also some printing and site display panels), evaluation costs and 3% programme contingency. 

The team will also be responsible for running an annual Gathering to bring together the 'two sides' and all of the project 
activity. 

 

Outline costs £740,000 

 

In addition, the Development Phase (2016/17) will have a budget of approximately £140,000 to employ a Development 
Officer and to carry out a number of consultations and to commission specialist research and surveys to further 
develop these proposals. 

 

 

Programme Leads and Match Funding 

The proposals above make a total bid of £2.24m of which we will be asking HLF for approximately 75%. This leaves a 
challenging £550,000 to be raised by the Landscape Partnership, over the course of four or five years. 

 

Although the programme will be partly delivered by a programme team, we will be encouraging partners to take on the 
responsibility of leading some of the projects, and bringing the match funds to the table – either from their own 
resources or from other grant pots. 

 

The programme team will be based together, possibly at LCC's Whitehough Education Centre in Barley, and we will 
also be seeking partners who are able to offer support and be the employers of the Natural Environment and 
Community Heritage officers, and also possibly the part time administrative officer. 

 

The AONB Unit is committed to contributing a share of this match fund, approximately £20k a year, via our existing 
projects budget.  

We are also anticipating that the new RDPE programme, focussed on Bowland and North Lancashire, may be able to 
support both the Development Phase and specific projects in the delivery programme which meet their criteria, most 
likely for 'Enhancing Natural and Cultural Heritage' and support for rural tourism. We will seek approximately £200,000 
in total. 

We are hopeful that the new agri-environment scheme, NELMS, will also 
[...]
ccessfully managed the delivery of a £250,000 
moorland restoration project on SSSI land on the Bleasdale Estate in Bowland.  This project 
was jointly funded by the Environment Agency and the AONB, building on a first phase of 
restoration work on the estate funded by Natural England's Environmental Stewardship 
during 2012. 
 
  

Agenda Item 11

Page 35



Pennine Peat LIFE Programme 

LUPP are just one of several partnerships involved in planning, managing and delivering 
peatland restoration projects across the north of England, including the North Pennines 
AONB, Northumberland National Park and Yorkshire Peat Partnership.   
 
The above organisations came together during 2013 under the umbrella of a 'Pennine Peat 
Partnership' with the principal aim of co-ordinating and applying for European Union LIFE+ 
funding to support a large-scale £multi-million project from the Bowland to the Scottish 
border.  The proposed total value of the programme is approximately £9million.  £4million is 
being sought from EU LIFE+ and match-funding from Yorkshire Water, United Utilities, 
Environment Agency, Yorkshire Dales National Park Authority has been ear-marked. 
 
With the aid of the 'Priority Peat' reports, LUPP have identified six restoration sites in 
Bowland and one in Rossendale to be included in the funding bid, based on priority and 
availability of match-funding from the Environment Agency and United Utilities.   
 
The total value of the restoration work on these seven sites will be almost £1.5 million, 
with c.£1.2m of this in Forest of Bowland. 
 
 
Programme Management and Contracting 
 
The accountable body for the Pennine Peat LIFE Programme will be the North Pennines 
AONB Partnership (via host authority Durham County Council).  Forest of Bowland AONB 
has been proposed as the lead programme partner for the Lancashire restoration sites. 
 
The project will appoint a board which will provide overview and scrutiny and will have the 
accountable body, Durham County Council and other programme partners represented 
(Forest of Bowland AONB, Yorkshire Dale National Park Authority, United Utilities, Yorkshire 
Water, Environment Agency).  This board could include member representation. 
 
In addition, the project will appoint a technical group to manage, advise and support a 
project team.  This technical group will mainly include officers/practitioners. 
 
A project team will be employed through North Pennines AONB and Yorkshire Wildlife Trust.  
A restoration officer (employed through YWT) with responsibility for Lancashire restoration 
sites will be based in the Forest of Bowland AONB office in Dunsop Bridge. 

 
All restoration project work will be contracted via the accountable body. 
 
 
Implications for the AONB Partnership 
 
Forest of Bowland AONB will commit £3000 per annum from the existing AONB revenue 
budget to support the costs of employing a restoration project officer to work on the 
Lancashire restoration sites. 
 
In addition, limited "in-kind" officer time estimated at 2 - 3 days/month will be contributed 
from the AONB Unit/Lancashire County Council towards project management, mentoring for 
the Lancashire-based restoration officer and attendance at project steering group meetings. 
 
  

Page 36



Next steps 
 
The bid will be submitted to the EU in October 2014.  If the bid is successful, the project will 
commence in spring 2015 and be delivered over 5 years. 
 
Decision required 
 
The Committee is requested to: 
i. consider the report and offer comments 

 

Page 37



Page 38



Northern Upland Chain Local Nature Partnership 
  
   
Background on Local Nature Partnerships 
 
Local Nature Partnerships (LNPs) are partnerships of a broad range of local organisations, 
businesses and people who aim to help bring about improvements in their local natural 
environment.  Setting up LNPs was one of the commitments we made in the Natural 
Environment White Paper 2011.  
 
LNPs work strategically to help their local area manage the natural environment. They aim to 
make sure that its value, and the value of the services it provides to the economy and the 
people who live there, is taken into account in local decisions, for example about planning 
and development.  LNPs are also being encouraged to work at a large scale, which has 
been termed ‘landscape-scale’ 
 
 
Shared objectives 
 
During the recent review of the Forest of Bowland AONB Management Plan it became 
apparent that there were strong synergies between the policy objectives of the Management 
Plan and those of the Northern Upland Chain (NUC) Local Nature Partnership, particularly in 
terms of land management, economy and conservation. 
 
The NUC LNP covers a large area of Northern England, including Nidderdale AONB, North 
Pennines AONB, Northumberland National Park and Yorkshire Dales National Park with 
representatives from the public, private and voluntary sectors. 
 
NUC LNP objectives include: 
  

• Conservation and restoration of blanket bog  

• Conservation and restoration of species-rich grassland 

• Working with farmers and landowners to secure positive outcomes for the natural 
environment and landscape 

• Hen harrier conservation 

• Investigating potential benefits of biodiversity off-setting for protected landscapes 
  
 
Proposal to join NUC LNP 
 
At the National Association for AONBs 'Landscapes for Life' Conference held during July 
2014, the Principal AONB Officer raised with officers from Nidderdale and the North 
Pennines AONBs, the potential for Forest of Bowland to join the Northern Upland Chain 
LNP.  
 
In early September, a board paper was presented by North Pennines AONB Lead Officer to 
the NUC LNP with the above proposal.  The board welcomed this approach and asked 
officers to arrange a meeting between the various partners to discuss any potential issues 
relating neighbouring or overlapping LNPs (e.g. Lancashire, North Yorkshire & York).  
 
Since the LNP board meeting, the Principal AONB Officer has had early discussions with 
representatives from Lancashire and North Yorkshire & York LNPs and no major concerns 
have been raised.  A meeting between NUC LNP Chair and Vice-chair, Principal AONB 

Agenda Item 12

Page 39



Officer and the other LNP representatives has been arranged for 19th November 2014 to 
discuss future working relationships. 
  
  
Recommendation: 
The committee is requested to: 
i. consider the report, offer comments and if minded, approve the Principal AONB 

Officer to pursue this matter further 

Page 40


	Agenda
	4 Constitution, Membership and Terms of Reference
	5 Minutes of the Meeting held on 24 April 2014
	7 Proposal for appointment to the Joint Advisory Committee
	8 Revised Estimates 2014/15 and Revenue Budget 2015/16
	Appendix A

	9 AONB Team Report
	10 Pendle Hill Landscape Partnership Scheme
	Project Timeline

	11 Pennine Peat LIFE
	12 Northern Update Chain Local Nature Partnership



Minutes of the meeting


1

Forest of Bowland Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty Joint Advisory Committee

Minutes of the Meeting held on Thursday, 16th October, 2014 at 2.00 pm in Dunsop 
Bridge Village Hall

Present:

Chair

County Councillor Albert Atkinson, Lancashire County Council

Committee Members

County Councillor Mrs Susie Charles, Lancashire County Council
Councillor Lin Barrington, Craven District Council
Roger W Brooks, Wyre Borough Council
Councillor Mrs Rosemary Elms, Ribble Valley Borough Council
Councillor James Starkie, Pendle Borough Council
Michael Helm, Lancashire Association of Local Councils
Councillor Colin Price, Yorkshire Local Councils Association
Mr Andrew Taylor, Bowland Land Managers Forum
David Kelly, Ramblers Association
Janet Sharp, Champion Bowland
Barrie Tyrer, Bowland Experience Limited

Officers

Roy Hymas, Natural England
Hetty Byrne, Forest of Bowland AONB Unit
Cathy Hopley, Forest of Bowland AONB Unit
Elliott Lorimer, Forest of Bowland AONB Unit
Nick Osborne, Forest of Bowland AONB Unit
Mike Pugh, Forest of Bowland AONB Unit
Greg Robinson, Wyre Borough Council
Mike Williams, Pendle Borough Council
Phil Johnson, Ribble Valley Borough Council
David Porter
Sarah Robinson

Apologies



2

County Councillor Kevin Ellard, Lancashire County Council
Councillor John Browne, Preston City Council
Helen Dix, Environment Agency
Geoff Morries, Friends of Bowland
Martin Putsey, Preston City Council
Dave Oyston, United Utilities plc
Alison Boden, Wyre Borough Council
Anne-Marie Harrison, Lancaster City Council

1.  Welcome, Introductions and Apologies for Absence

Cathy Hopley welcomed everyone to the meeting and to a recently refurbished Dunsop 
Bridge Village Hall.

2.  Appointment of Chair and Vice Chair

Resolved:-

County Councillor Albert Atkinson and County Councillor Mrs Susie Charles were 
appointed Chair and Vice-Chair respectively for the 2014/15 Municipal Year.

3.  Disclosure of Pecuniary  Interests

None declared.

4.  Constitution, Membership and Terms of Reference

Resolved: The Committee approved the Consitution, Membership and Terms of 
Reference for 2014/15, and noted that Mr R Hymas had replaced Mr N Clark from Natural 
England.  

5.  Minutes of the Meeting held on 24 April 2014

Resolved: The minutes of the meeting held on 24 April 2014 were agreed as an accurate 
record, subject to a minor amendment in relation to attendance:

Barrie Tyrer had been incorrectly recorded as having given apologies when he was in 
attendance.

6.  AONB Partner Updates

It was reported that Craven Local Plan had been published for consultation purposes and 
members of the Joint Advisory Committee were invited to respond on an individual basis.

Resolved:- That the update be noted.

7.  Proposal for appointment to the Joint Advisory Committee

The Joint Advisory Committee was informed that the Moorland Association was a membership 
organisation for the owners and managers of moorland in England and Wales representing over 1 



3

million acres of uplands, with representatives on the executive committees for both Nidderdale and 
North Pennines AONB.

Within the Forest of Bowland AONB, the Moorland Association membership covers over 26,000 
ha; roughly one third of the designated area and almost all of the area above the moorland line. 
Members include a wide range from small syndicate shoots to large corporate land owners such as 
United Utilities who collectively are custodians of almost all of the acreage of the Bowland Fells 
SSSI and SPA.  As a result, it was therefore considered appropriate to approve the appointment of 
a nominated representative from the Moorland Association to the Joint Advisory Committee

Resolved:- That a nominated representative from the Moorland Association be appointed to the 
Joint Advisory Committee.

8.  Revised Estimates 2014/15 and Revenue Budget 2015/16

Nick Osborne presented a report on Revised Estimates 2014/15 and Revenue Budget 
2015/16 and 2016/17.  He reported that Lancashire County Council was able to continue 
its cash contribution for 2015/16 but the position could change in future years as a result of 
the financial pressures being faced.

Mike Pugh had recently taken voluntary redundancy and would be a significant loss to the 
Joint Advisory Committee.  As a result of the slightly reduced salary costs, additional 
funding was available for project funds.

Resolved:- That, 

i) the 2014/15 Revised Estimates be noted.
ii) the 2015/16 Revenue Budget as set out in the report be approved,
iii) funding authorities be requested to make appropriate provision in their revenue 

budgets, and
iv) Mike Pugh be thanked for his contributions to the work of the Joint Advisory 

Committee.

9.  AONB Team Report

The Committee received the AONB Unit Report which provided updates on a whole range 
of issues and projects, as detailed in the full report presented.

Resolved:- That the report be noted.

10.  Pendle Hill Landscape Partnership Scheme

Cathy Hopley presented an update on the proposal to conserve the heritage assets of the 
Pendle Hill landscape through the Pendle Hill Landscape Partnership Scheme.  It is 
intended to bring together the two sides and two communities to celebrate its value to both 
sides of the hill.

A number of themed proposals were proposed making up a total bid of £2.24m of which 
an application to the Heritage Lottery Fund will be made (75%). This leaves a challenging 
£550,000 to be raised by the Landscape Partnership, over the course of four or five years.  
Although the programme will be partly delivered by a programme team, we will be 



4

encouraging partners to take on the responsibility of leading some of the projects, and 
bringing the match funds to the table – either from their own resources or from other grant 
pots.

A draft timeline was presented and further details would be presented to the next meeting 
of the Joint Advisory Committee in April 2015.

Resolved:- That the report be noted.

11.  Pennine Peat LIFE

Elliott Lorimer presented a report on a bid which could bring in approximately £1.2m worth 
of funding to Lancashire for the protection of peatland in the Forest of Bowland.

Several partnerships involved in planning, managing and delivering peatland restoration 
projects across the north of England, including the North Pennines AONB and Yorkshire 
Peat Partnership have come together under the umbrella of a 'Pennine Peat Partnership' 
with the principal aim of co-ordinating and applying for European Union LIFE+ funding to 
support a large-scale £multi-million project from the Bowland to the Scottish border.  The 
proposed total value of the programme is approximately £9million.  £4million is being 
sought from EU LIFE+ and match-funding from Yorkshire Water, United Utilities, 
Environment Agency, Yorkshire Dales National Park Authority has been ear-marked.

With the aid of the 'Priority Peat' reports, six restoration sites have been identified in 
Bowland and one in Rossendale to be included in the funding bid, based on priority and 
availability of match-funding from the Environment Agency and United Utilities.

It was likely that the Forest of Bowland AONB would commit £3000 per annum from the 
existing AONB revenue budget to support the costs of employing a restoration project 
officer to work on the Lancashire restoration sites.  In addition, limited "in-kind" officer time 
estimated at 2 - 3 days/month would be contributed from the AONB Unit/Lancashire 
County Council towards project management, mentoring for the Lancashire-based 
restoration officer and attendance at project steering group meetings.

Resolved:- That the report be noted.

12.  Northern Update Chain Local Nature Partnership

Elliott Lorimer reported that Local Nature Partnerships (LNPs) are partnerships of a broad 
range of local organisations, businesses and people who aim to help bring about 
improvements to their local natural environment.  Setting up LNPs was one of the 
commitments Government made in the Natural Environment White Paper 2011. 

During the recent review of the Forest of Bowland AONB Management Plan it became 
apparent that there were strong synergies between the policy objectives of the 
Management Plan and those of the Northern Upland Chain (NUC) Local Nature 
Partnership, particularly in terms of land management, economy and conservation.  As a 
result the potential for Forest of Bowland to join the Northern Upland Chain LNP was 
tentatively explored and further discussions were planned in November.



5

Resolved:- That approval be given for the Principal AONB Officer to pursue this matter 
further.

13.  Any Other Business

Members were informed that it was time for the Joint Advisory Committee consider re-
applying for the European Charter for Sustainable Tourism in Protected Areas.

The Forest of Bowland AONB had enjoyed fantastic benefits including the Green Tourism 
Forum and a much increased profile.  However, the costs of re-applying were now 
considered to be prohibitive and on balance, officers did not believe the Charter was worth 
the significant effort and resource.

Elliott Lorimer reported that the Forestry Commission had published its Dunsop and 
Gisburn Forest Plans for the purposes of consultation. 

Resolved:- That the update be noted and the approve that the Joint Advisory Committee 
does not re-apply for the European Charter for Sustainable Tourism in Protected Areas

14.  Urgent Business

There were no items of urgent business.

15.  Date of Next Meeting

It was noted that the date of the next meeting will be held on Thursday 23 April 2015 – 
Lancaster District (venue to be confirmed).

Stuart Benson
Principal Executive Support Officer

Lancashire County Council
County Hall
Preston


